



Florida Department of Transportation

**RICK SCOTT
GOVERNOR**

1109 South Marion Avenue
MS 2018
Lake City, Florida 32025-5874

**JIM BOXOLD
SECRETARY**

July 30, 2015

Mr. Jesus Gomez, Transit Director
Regional Transit System (RTS)
Post Office Box 490, Station 5
Gainesville, Florida 32627

RE: Service Development Supplemental Joint Participation Agreement
F.P. No. 43512318416 Contract No.: ARN03

Dear  Gomez:


I am pleased to enclose two copies of a Supplemental Joint Participation Agreement between the Florida Department of Transportation and your Agency for the above referenced project. Please sign both in blue ink and return both to me at the Lake City office so that I can further the execution process.

The purpose of this supplemental agreement is to provide Year 3 funding for Routes 2 & 24 and increases this contract by an additional \$251,760 funded at 50/50 with the Department share being \$125,880 and your agency share being \$125,880.

Once this supplemental agreement has been executed an original will be sent to you with an execution date. An executed contract is in place for Year 2 funding that you can continue to invoice the Department for expenditures on.

If you should have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at (386) 961-7870, or via email at sandra.collins@dot.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,


Sandra Collins, CSM
Programs Coordinator

SC/
Attachments
cc: Contract File

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
SUPPLEMENTAL JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
Number 1

Financial Project No(s): 43512318416 <small>(item-segment-phase-sequence)</small> Contract No.: ARN03	Fund: DPTO Function: 683 Federal No.: NA DUNS No.: 80-939-7102	FLAIR Category: 088774 Object Code: 751000 Org. Code: 55022020229 Vendor No.: F596000325087
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number: NA CFDA Title: NA	Catalog of State Financial Assistance Number: 55.012 CSFA Title: Public Transit Service Development	

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this _____ day of _____, _____, by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the Department, and City of Gainesville Regional Transit System
Post Office Box 490, Station 5, Gainesville, Florida 32627
hereinafter referred to as Agency.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Department and the Agency heretofore on the 9th day of October 2014, entered into a Joint Participation Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agency desires to accomplish certain project items as outlined in the Attachment "A" appended hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Department desires to participate in all eligible items for this project as outlined in Attachment "A" for a total Department Share of \$245,880.00.

NOW, THEREFORE THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: that for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree that the above described Joint Participation Agreement is to be amended and supplemented as follows:

1.00 Project Description: The project description is amended to add year 3 funding and extend expiration date

2.00 Project Cost:

Paragraph 3.00 of said Agreement is increased/ decreased by \$251,760.00
bringing the revised total cost of the project to \$491,760.00.

Paragraph 4.00 of said Agreement is increased/ decreased by \$125,880.00
bringing the Department's revised total cost of the project to \$245,880.00.

3.00 Amended Exhibits:

Exhibit(s) B of said Agreement is amended by Attachment "A".

4.00 Contract Time:

Paragraph 16.00 of said Agreement October 31st, 2016.

5.00 E-Verify

Vendors/Contractors:

1. shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Vendor/Contractor during the term of the contract; and
2. shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.

Financial Project No(s)

43512318416

Contract No. ARN03

Agreement Date _____

Except as hereby modified, amended or changed, all other terms of said Agreement dated October 9th, 2014 and any subsequent supplements shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed, the day and year first above written.

AGENCY

FDOT

City of Gainesville Regional Transit System

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of Funding Approval by Comptroller

AGENCY NAME

SIGNATORY (PRINTED OR TYPED)

LEGAL REVIEW
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SIGNATURE

James M. Knight, P.E.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TITLE

Urban Planning & Modal Administrator

TITLE

Financial Project No(s)
43512318416

Contract No. ARN03
Agreement Date _____

ATTACHMENT "A"
SUPPLEMENTAL JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

This Attachment forms an integral part of that certain Supplemental Joint Participation Agreement between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation and City of Gainesville Regional Transit System Post Office Box 490, Station 5, Gainesville, Florida 32627

dated 10/9/2014 .

DESCRIPTION OF SUPPLEMENT (Include justification for cost change):

to add Year 3 funds

I.	Project Cost:	As Approved	As Amended	Net Change
		\$240,000.00	\$491,760.00	\$251,760.00
	Total Project Cost	\$240,000.00	\$491,760.00	\$251,760.00
II.	Fund Participation:	As Approved	As Amended	Net Change
	Department:	\$120,000.00	\$245,880.00	\$125,880.00
	Agency:	\$120,000.00	\$245,880.00	\$125,880.00
				\$0.00
	Total Project Cost	\$240,000.00	\$491,760.00	\$251,760.00

Comments: